October 28, 2014

The regular meeting of the Otsego County Board of Commissioners was held at the Alpine
Center Complex, 800 Livingston Blvd, Multi-Purpose Room. The meeting was called to order at
9:33 a.m. by Chairman Lee Olsen. Invocation by Commissioner Ken Borton, followed by the
Pledge of Allegiance led by John Ernst.

Roll Call:

Present: Tammy LaBouef, Paul Beachnau, Lee Olsen, Erma Backenstose, Richard Sumerix,
Ken Borton, Bruce Brown.

Excused: Paul Liss, Doug Johnson.

Motion by Commissioner Ken Borton, to approve the regular minutes of October 14, 2014 with
attachments. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Consent agenda:
Motion to approve FY 2014 Delinquent Tax Fund budget amendment as presented. Ayes:
Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion to approve FY 2014 General Fund (Clerk) budget amendment as presented. Ayes:
Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion to approve FY 2014 General Fund (Equalization) budget amendment as presented.
Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion to approve FY 2014 Miscellaneous Fund budget amendment as presented. Ayes:
Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion approve the reappointment of Joseph Wambold to the Housing Committee with a term
to expire July 21, 2017. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion to adopt, OCR 14-31 Gaylord Middle School Veteran’s Day Ceremony.

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Tammy LaBouef, Paul Beachnau, Lee Olsen, Erma Backenstose, Richard Sumerix, Ken
Borton, Bruce Brown.

Nays: None.

Excused: Paul Liss, Doug Johnson.

Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Motion to adopt, OCR 14-32 Johannesburg-Lewiston Schools Veteran’s Day Ceremony.
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Tammy LaBouef, Paul Beachnau, Lee Olsen, Erma Backenstose, Richard Sumerix, Ken
Borton, Bruce Brown.

Nays: None.



Excused: Paul Liss, Doug Johnson.
Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Motion to approve the reappointment of Norm Brecheisen to the Brownfield Redevelopment
Authority with the term to expire July 31, 2017. Ayes: Unanimous.

Administrator’s Report:
John Burt reported on the Parks and Recreation interviews; Red Cross water leak; Sheriff office
remodel; Livingston Township meeting.

Motion by Commissioner Ken Borton, to enter into closed session at the appropriate time to
discuss settlement of pending litigation in accordance with the open meetings act, being MCL
15.268(c) for strategy and negotiation sessions connected with the negotiation of a collective
bargaining agreement.

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Tammy LaBouef, Paul Beachnau, Lee Olsen, Erma Backenstose, Richard Sumerix, Ken
Borton, Bruce Brown.

Nays: None.

Excused: Paul Liss, Doug Johnson.

Motion carried

Special Presentations:

The Board of Commissioners recognized Andrew Haskel and Suzy DeFeyter for 20 years of
service.

Sheriff Matt Nowicki reported on the Sheriff’s Department.

City Liaison, Township and Village Representative: None.

Correspondence: The September 2014 financial statements were presented.

New Business:

Motion by Commissioner Tammy LaBouef, to approve the October 21, 2014 Warrant in the
amount of $72,918.82. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Erma Backenstose, to approve the October 28, 2014 Warrant in the
amount of $346,383.02. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.



Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to adopt resolution OCR 14-30 Road Funding as
presented.

Ayes: Tammy LaBouef, Paul Beachnau, Lee Olsen, Erma Backenstose, Richard Sumerix, Ken
Borton, Bruce Brown.

Nays: None.

Excused: Paul Liss, Doug Johnson.

Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Ken Borton, to adopt resolution OCR 14-33 Alpine Power Plant as
presented.

Ayes: Tammy LaBouef, Paul Beachnau, Lee Olsen, Erma Backenstose, Richard Sumerix, Ken
Borton, Bruce Brown.

Nays: None.

Excused: Paul Liss, Doug Johnson.

Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Rich Sumerix, to appoint Dr. Brian Hunter as a Deputy Medical
Examiner at no cost to the County. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Bruce Brown, to approve the FY 2014 Administration Fund budget
amendment in the amount of $2,500. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Public Comment:
Chairman Lee Olsen opened up the meeting for public comment.

Board Remarks:

Commissioner Bruce Brown had no report.

Commissioner Richard Sumerix had no report.

Commissioner Erma Backenstose had no report.

Commissioner Paul Beachnau had no report.

Commissioner Tammy LaBouef reported on the City Council meeting.
Commissioner Ken Borton attended the MAC transportation meeting.
Chairman Lee Olsen reported on the Chester Township meeting.

Entered in to closed session at 10:15 a.m.
Returned to open session at 10:26 a.m.

Motion by Commissioner Tammy LaBouef, to ratify the 2015-2016 Teamster Clerical Tentative
Agreement, and the Teamsters Bus Tentative Agreement, as discussed in the closed session.
Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.



Meeting adjourned at 10:29 a.m.

Lee Olsen, Chairman

Susan I. DeFeyter, Otsego County Clerk



% Cou

ESIARLONINSS M 4 & H B nn A X

&f{ffzﬂ OTSEGO COUNTY
h'd

BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTIMENT: Delinguent Tax Fund

As provided for Ih the Unifoim Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and tdisistent with Otsego Cotnty
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Difector are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments lo the budget.

DCépl!a_i, Projéct .Bti_slnéjss-‘]'ypé,'(Ehl_é_rpﬂsé aof fnfémal Sve)
DESCRIPTION Use a portion of furid balance for professtonal services (analysis of tax records by an Indapendént cormpany)

Fund Type! Dﬂne;al DSpeclalRevenua D}ebl Service

REVENUE _
) AccountNumher 7 | Decrease | : I__r'\‘.cré'és:e o
516-050-400.001 Budgeted Use of Fund Balance | § $ 8,200
........ $ $
$ $
7 3 3
Total $ $
EXFEND‘}T_URE
Account-fs-!.u”mber Increase | _ b.édreé‘sé
516-253-801,020 Professionad. Services |8 8,200 3
$ 3
3 $
3 $
$ $
BE $ |
Total $ 8,200] $ 8,200
Raciud \3«,(,@% 10/10/14
Department Head Signature Date
) By':
10/10/14
Adminisgrators Signature ' Date
10/28/14
Board Approvai Date (if necessaty) Budget Adjustment # " Posting Number




| 0 A X

OTSEGO COUNTY
BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTMENT; General Fund/Clerk

As provided for In the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Olsego Counly
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjusiments to the budget.

Fund Type: naral E}Special Revenue El)ebt Service EICapnal Profect DBualness—Typa (Enlerprise or Intesnal Sve)

pescripTioN Adjust payroll line items for temporary staffing changes

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
3 $
$ 3
$ $
$ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
101-215-708.010 Director Salary $ $ 1,500
101-215-703.060 Part-Time Wages $ 1,500 %
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
Total $ 1,500/ 1,600
RachurIeued, 10 )15 /14 |
Depariment Head Signature : Date Enterad;
By:
) 10 )16 /1M ’
Admln!trW&lgnatura Date
10/28/14
Beard Approval Date (If necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number



OTSEGO COUNTY
BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTMENT: General/Equipment Funds

As provided for In the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego Counly
Policy, the Admlnistralor and Finance Director are heraby authorized to record the following adjusiments to the budget.

Fund Type: neml peolalRevenue DDeblSewIce D()apilal Ptoject Dauslness“fypa (Enterprise or Intamal Svc}

peEscripTion Equipment for the Equalization Department

REVENUE
 Account Number Decrease Incraase
266-050-699.030 Transfer In $ $ 1,000
266-050-400.001 Budgeted Use of Fund Balance | $ $ 2,646
5 $
§ $
Totat $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
101-970-989.000 Transfer to Equipment Fd; $ 1,000]
101-257-726.000 Supplies $ $ 1,000
266-901-970.440 Propsrty-Computsr & Equipment; $ 3,646 | %
$ $
$ $
3 $
Total $ 4,646| % 4,646
Rachit Friveh 10117/14
Department Head Signature Date Entered:
By:
10/17/14
AdmlnisW Signature Date
10/28/14
Board Approval Date (if necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number



&h OTSEGO COUNTY

COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT

£ATABLINUTY 1471 MO C 4 A X

EUND/DEPARTMENT: EQUPmentGIS/ROD Technology Funds

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Olsego County
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hergby authorized to record the following adjustments fo the budget.

Fund Type: Denara! pecialRevenue Daebk Servica DCapl!al Project Businass-Type(Enterp:ise or Internal Sve)

pescripTion Virtual Server Project - Total project cost $37,413

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
266-030-699.030 Transfer In $ $ 19,975
266-050-400.001 Budgeted Use of Fund Balance | $ $ 17,438
266-050-400.001 Budgeted Use of Fund Balance | $ $ 9,900
618-050-400.001 Budgeted Use of Fund Balance| $ $ 10,075
Total $ $ 57,388
EXPENDITURE
Account Number increase Decrease

256-999-999.000 Transfer Qut $ 9,900/ 3
618-9939-999.000 Transfer Qut $ 10,0751 %
266-901-970.440 Computer Equipment $ 37,413| s

$ $

$ 3

$ $
Total $ 57,388 %

Kachid GFsiach 10/14/14 T
Department Head Signature Date Entered:
By:
Cpd— 10/14/14
Date

Ade Signature

10/28/14

Board Approval Date {if necessary)

Budget Adjustment #

Posting Number




OCR 14-31
RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION
GAYLORD MIDDLE SCHOOL VETERANS' DAY CEREMONY
Otsego County Board of Commissioners
October 28, 2014

WHEREAS, President Woodrow Wilson proclaimed an Armistice Day on November 11, 1919; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 1938, Congress passed an Act making November 11 in each year a federal
holiday, celebrated as Armistice Day; and

WHEREAS, on June 1, 1954, President Dwight Eisenhower renamed the holiday to Veterans Day;
and

WHEREAS, the Gaylord Middle School Is hosting thelr 18™ Veterans’ Day Celebration on Tuesday,
November 11, 2014,

WHEREAS, this event recognizes both peace and wartime veterans; and

WHEREAS, this event helps students learn respect for our country as well as for the sacrifices
Veterans have made for our country; and

WHEREAS, this event is organized by Principal Jerry Belanger, along with Clarence Ralston, Alex
Greficz, and in the past by the late Sylvester Lenartowicz; and

WHEREAS, the participation of the students and student councll are also essential in the
preparation for this important ceremony; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners, hereby officlally honors and pralses
Principal Jerry Belanger, Clarence Ralston, Alex Greficz, and the late Sylvester Lenartowicz
as well as the whole Gaylord Middle School student body and its Student Council for their
efforts on behalf of all Otsego County veterans; and, further, be it

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners, hereby officially honors and praises
our Veterans and solemnly thank them for the burdens they have carrled on our behalf,



OCR 14-32
RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION
JOHANNESBURG-LEWISTON SCHOOLS VETERANS’ DAY CEREMONY
Otsego County Board of Commissioners
October 28, 2014

WHEREAS, President Woodrow Wilson proclaimed an Armistice Day on November 11, 1919; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 1938, Congress passed an Act making November 11 in each year a federal
holiday, celebrated as Armistice Day; and

WHEREAS, on June 1, 1954, President Dwight Eisenhower renamed the holiday to Veterans Day;
and

WHEREAS, the Johannesburg-Lewiston Schools Is hosting thelr Veterans' Day Celebration on
Tuesday, November 11, 2014;

WHEREAS, this event has been recognizing both peace and wartime veterans for over 20 years; and

WHEREAS, this event helps students learn respect for our country as well as for the sacrifices
Veterans have made for our country; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners, hereby officially honors and praises
the whole Johannesburg-Lewiston School District for their efforts on behalf of all Otsego

County veterans; and, further, be it

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners, hereby officially honors and praises
our Veterans and solemnly thank them for the burdens they have carried on our behalf.



OCR 14-30
Resolution Calling on the State of Michigan to Provide Adequate Road Funding and Asking for

Additional Local Road Funding Options
Otsego County Board of Commissioners
Qctober 28, 2014

WHEREAS, the Otsego County Board of Commissioners (board) is seeking to levy a special tax of 1.0 mill
to keep existing road and streets, in reasonable repair and in a condition reasonably safe and fit for

public travel, as attached; and

WHEREAS, this levy will be necessary because the State of Michigan has consistently failed to provide
sufficient funding to the county road commission and the county’s cities and villages; and

WHEREAS, the board believes that a property tax is an imperfect method to fund roads; and

WHEREAS, there are few other local road funding options available to counties, cities, villages and
townships besides a property tax; now therefore, be It

RESOLVED that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners implores the Michigan Legistature to provide
sufficient road funding to the State’s counties, cities and villages; furthermore, be it

RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be provided to each county in the State of Michigan, Governor
Rick Snyder, U.S. Senators Carl Levin and Debbie Stabenow, State Senator John Moolenaar,
State Representative Greg MacMaster, and the Michigan Association of Counties.



OCR 14-33
RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE WOLVERINE ALPINE POWER PLANT
Otsego County Board of Commissioners
October 28, 2014

WHEREAS, the Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc, (MISO) has documented a need for
additional power generation in several Midwest states, including Michigan, due to near-term

decommissioning of older, coal-fired and other power plants; and

WHEREAS, the long term supply of adequate and cost effective electric power is critical to the sustained
development of the Otsego County economy, public health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, Wolverine Power Supply Cooperative, Inc. {Wolverlne) a Michigan not-for-profit generation and
transmission cooperative and an existing and respected member of the Otsego County business
community, has proposed the construction of the Alpine Power Plant, a new natural gas-fueled
power plant to be located near Elmira, Michigan to help meet the future energy and capacity needs

of its members, including Great Lakes Energy Cooperative; and

WHEREAS, the Alpine Power Plant would provide a new reliable source of power to the more than 268,000
service locations served by Wolverine's members, including those member-customers located in

Otsego County and all of northern Michigan; and

WHEREAS, Wolverine s preparing to invest more than $100 miilion to construct the Alpine Power Plant,
which will generate several hundred thousands of dollars in annual property tax revenue to local

Otsego County units of government; and

WHEREAS, the Alpine Power Plant would be a new clean source of electric power with air emission rates
much lower than the current Midwest regional averages, as well as other sources of power such as
coal and would create minimal nolse, visual and other environmental Impacts to the Elmira

Township community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners supports the development, construction and
future operation of the Alpine Power Plant and, to the extent possible and allowable under law, and
with respect to the Otsego County zoning recommendation process, supports the necessary permit
applications with the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality and other state, federal and

local agencies.



K3 TAR] IS 1318 M 4 C H I O & N

OTSEGO COUNTY
BUDGET AMENDMENT

FUND/DEPARTMENT: Admin Fund/Finance Dept

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: [General DSpecial Revenue DBebt Service DCapitalProject Business-Type {Enterprise or Internal Sv¢)

pescripTioN Transfer extra salary budget dollars to supplies

REVENUE
Account Number Decrease Increase
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Account Number Increase Decrease
645-201-703.010 Salary $ $ 2,500
645-201-726.000 Supplies $ 2,500 $
3 $
$ $
$ $
$ $
Total $ 2,5001 % 2,500
Lacht Shunh Lofa 1l 14
Department Head Signature Date
By:
Administrator’s Signature Date
Board Approval Date (if necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number



